
Annexure C 
CLAUSE 4.6 – EXCEPTIONS TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

 
Address:  183 Lords Place Orange, being Lot 105 DP 1218181 

 
Proposal: Development consent is sought for hotel or motel accommodation and 

retail premises. 
 
  The proposal involves alterations and additions to the existing building plus 

external works to make the premises suitable for the proposed use.  
 
  In summary the development will comprise 31 rooms from ground floor up 

to third floor; with reception; lobby/kiosk/café space; function room; and 
retail tenancy all on ground floor. 
 
The existing laneway along the southern side of the building and the 
existing pathway along the northern side will be activated as part of the 
development, to engage with Lords Place and create a pedestrian friendly 
precinct. 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

This is a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development 
Standards of the Orange Local Environmental Plan 2011 (the LEP).  
 
The development standard for which the variation is sought relates to Clause 4.3 – 
Height of Buildings under the LEP.  
 
This request has been prepared in accordance with:  
 
• The relevant considerations in Clause 4.6 of the LEP. 

 
• The matters in Appendix 3 of the NSW Department of Planning and 

Infrastructure publication Varying Development Standards: A Guide August 
2011 (the Guidelines). 

 
• The five-part test referred to in the Guidelines.  
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2. DESCRIPTION OF PLANNING INSTRUMENT, DEVELOPMENT STANDARD AND 
PROPOSED VARIATION  

 
2.1 What is the name of the environmental planning instrument that applies 

to the land? 
 
Orange Local Environmental Plan 2011 (the LEP) 
 
2.2 What is the zoning of the land? 
 
The land is zoned B3 Commercial Core. 
 
2.3 What are the objectives of the zone? 
 
The objectives of the B3 Zone are: 

 
• To provide a wide range of retail, business, office, entertainment, community 

and other suitable land uses that serve the needs of the local and wider 
community. 
 

• To encourage appropriate employment opportunities in accessible locations. 
 

• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
 

• To promote development that contributes to the role of the Orange CBD as the 
primary retail and business centre in the City and region. 

 
2.4 What is the development standard being varied? 
 
The development standard being varied is the height of buildings development 
standard. 
 
2.5 Is the development standard a performance based control? 
 
No. 
 
It should also be noted that Clause 4.3 of the LEP represents a development 
standard and not a ‘prohibition’ in respect of development. 
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2.6 Under what clause is the development standard listed in the 
environmental planning instrument? 

 
The development standard is listed under Clause 4.3 of the LEP. 
 
2.7 What are the objectives of the development standard? 
 
Under Clause 4.3(1) of the LEP, the objectives of the development standard are:  

 
a) To provide for taller buildings in the City centre and to enable a transition in 

building height in response to varying urban character and function, 
 

b) To protect the amenity of neighbouring properties and public places, with 
particular regard to visual bulk, scale, overshadowing, privacy and views. 

 
2.8 What is the numeric value of the development standard in the 

environmental planning instrument? 
 
According to Clause 4.3(2) of the LEP, the height of a building on any land is not to 
exceed the maximum height shown for the land on the Height of Buildings Map. 
The map shows that the land is subject to a maximum building height of 16 metres.  
 
2.9 What is the proposed numeric value of the development standard in the 

development application? 
 
With reference to the architectural drawings (particularly SK 00_006) the 
proposed addition to the south western section of the building will be 
approximately 17.8 metres high based on the lower ground floor level of 860.5m 
AHD and the proposed ridge level of 878.31m AHD. 
 
2.10 What is the percentage variation between the proposal and the 

environmental planning instrument? 
 
The percentage variation to the 16 metre height control is in the order of 11.3%. 
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3. ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPOSED VARIATION  
 

3.1 Overview 
 
Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards establishes the framework for 
varying development standards applying under an LEP. Clause 4.6 of the LEP 
provides as follows: 
 

 
1) The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
 

a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 
 

b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

 
2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though 

the development would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other 
environmental planning instrument. However, this clause does not apply to a development 
standard that is expressly excluded from the operation of this clause. 
 

3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from 
the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by 
demonstrating: 

 
a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case, and 
 

b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
 

a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 
 

i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 
 

ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
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5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider: 
 

a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance 
for State or regional environmental planning, and 
 

b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 
 

c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before 
granting concurrence. 

 
6) Development consent must not be granted under this clause for a subdivision of land in 

Zone RU1 Primary Production, Zone RU2 Rural Landscape, Zone RU3 Forestry, Zone RU4 
Primary Production Small Lots, Zone RU6 Transition, Zone R5 Large Lot Residential, Zone E2 
Environmental Conservation, Zone E3 Environmental Management or Zone E4 
Environmental Living if: 

 
a) the subdivision will result in 2 or more lots of less than the minimum area specified for 

such lots by a development standard, or 
 

b) the subdivision will result in at least one lot that is less than 90% of the minimum area 
specified for such a lot by a development standard. 

 
Note. When this Plan was made it did not include Zone RU2 Rural Landscape, Zone RU3 Forestry, 
Zone RU4 Primary Production Small Lots or Zone RU6 Transition. 
 
7) After determining a development application made pursuant to this clause, the consent 

authority must keep a record of its assessment of the factors required to be addressed in 
the applicant’s written request referred to in subclause (3). 
 

8) This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development that would 
contravene any of the following: 

 
a) a development standard for complying development, 

 
b) a development standard that arises, under the regulations under the Act, in connection 

with a commitment set out in a BASIX certificate for a building to which State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 applies or for 
the land on which such a building is situated, 
 

c) clause 5.4, 
 

ca)  clause 6.1 or 6.2. 
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3.2 Response to Clause 4.6 Matters 
 
Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards establishes the framework for 
varying development standards applying under an LEP. 
 
In consideration of subclause (1): 

  
A clear aim of Clause 4.6 is for flexibility in the application of a planning control 
where it can be demonstrated that strict compliance is unreasonable and 
unnecessary. This proposal relies on such flexibility to have the development 
approved at the height proposed in the DA. 
 
Flexibility in this matter would result in a better outcome for and from the 
development for the reasons outlined in support of subclause (3) below. 
 
In consideration of subclause (2): 
 
A variation of the maximum building height is a development standard that may 
be considered within the ambit and operation of this clause. 
 
In consideration of subclause (3): 
 
The matters contained in subclause (3)(a) and (b) are addressed in detail in 
Sections 3.2 and 3.3 below. 
 
In consideration of subclause (4): 
 
The information submitted in Sections 3.3 to 3.9 below provides reasonable 
justification to contravene the development standard. 

 
In consideration of subclause (5): 
 
The matters contained in subclause (5)(a) to (c) are addressed in Sections 3.3 to 
3.9 below. 
 
In consideration of subclause (6): 
 
The proposal does not involve the subdivision of land. As such, subclause (6) is not 
relevant. 
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In consideration of subclause (7): 
 
The requirements of subclause (7) above are a matter for Council as the consent 
authority. 
 
In consideration of subclause (8): 
 
The proposal does not involve any of the matters referred to in (a) to (ca) above. 
As such, subclause (8) above is not relevant. 
 
3.3 Is compliance with the development standard unreasonable or 

unnecessary in the circumstances of the case? 
 
Is a development which complies with the standard unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case? 
 
A development that strictly complies with the 16 metre height control is 
unreasonable or unnecessary in this circumstance for the following reasons: 
 
• The rear section of the existing building already exceeds the 16 metre height 

control. 
 

• The proposed addition will sit adjacent to the existing tall element. Whilst the 
new addition will project further forward than the existing tall element, it 
remains sufficiently setback from the front of the site so as to not appear 
prominent in general streetscape views along Lords Place.  

 
• It is only the pitched roof form of the new addition that causes the 

encroachment of the maximum height control. A flat or lower pitched roof was 
considered but the better design outcome was to remain consistent with the 
pitched roof form of the existing tall element for reasons relating to uniformity 
and symmetry.  
 

• The development has a FSR of 1.77:1 which is reasonably below the maximum 
allowed FSR of 2:1 pursuant to Clause 4.4 of the LEP. In consideration of this 
particular aspect, it is clear that the increased height is not due to excessive 
floor space demands or overdevelopment of the site. Rather, the increase in 
height is largely attributed to a design aim to maintain a consistent and 
sympathetic roof form.  
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Would the underlying objective or purpose be defeated or thwarted if compliance was 
required? 
 
The underlying objective of the development standard would not necessarily be 
thwarted if compliance with the 16 metre height control was required.  
 
However, a development that strictly complied with the 16 metre height control 
would not necessarily result in a building that achieves a transition in building 
height in response to varying urban character and function as encouraged by 
Objective (a) in Clause 4.3(1). In this regard: 
 
• The building as proposed would achieve reasonable integration in terms of 

building height because it is adjacent to an existing tall element that is already  
above the maximum height control. 
 

• The building as proposed sits reasonably well in relation to the streetscape as 
it is sufficiently recessed towards the rear so as to not appear prominent or 
uncharacteristic in the Lords Place view corridor. 

 
• The proposed taller building facilitates a better design outcome because it 

allows a roof form that is sympathetic to and consistent with the existing tall 
element at the rear of the site. 

 
A development that strictly complied with the 16 metre height control would not 
necessarily result in a building that protects the amenity of neighbouring 
properties and public places, with particular regard to visual bulk, scale, 
overshadowing, privacy and views as encouraged by Objective (b) in Clause 4.3(1). 
 
Despite being taller, the proposed addition does not unreasonably affect the 
amenity of neighbouring properties and public places.  
 
Has the development standard been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council’s 
own actions in departing from the standard? 
 
The development standard cannot be said to be abandoned. However: 
 
• The existing tall element at the rear already exceeds the maximum height 

control; and 
 
• It is noted that pursuant to DA 347/2013 (now lapsed) Council did approve a 

taller and more bulky building on the site with a height of some 18.5 metres. 
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Is the zoning of the land unreasonable or inappropriate? 
 
The zoning of the land is appropriate for the site and proposed development. 
 
3.4 Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 

contravening the development standard? 
 
In the circumstances of the case, there are sufficient environmental planning 
grounds to justify a variation of the development standard. These are as follows: 
 
• The increased height is not due to excessive floor space demands or 

overdevelopment of the site. Rather, the increase in height is largely 
attributed to a design aim to maintain a consistent and sympathetic roof form. 
Compliance with the height control could be achieved by adopting a lower 
pitched or flat roof form but this would be at the expense of a better design 
outcome. 
 

• The proposal satisfies the objectives of the B3 Commercial Core zone and the 
objectives of the building height standards. 
 

• As addressed in the Statement of Environmental Effects, non-compliance with 
the standard does not contribute to unacceptable impacts in terms of 
overshadowing, visual impacts or view loss. 

 
• The scale of the proposed development does not rise unreasonably above 

existing building height along Lords Place. 
  

• The development is generally compliant with the controls, or the intent of the 
controls contained in Orange Development Control Plan 2004. 

 
3.5 Is the proposed development in the public interest because it is 

consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the 
objectives for development in the zone? 

 
Objectives of the Height of Building Standard 
 
The proposal remains consistent with the relevant objectives of the height of 
building standard as explained below. 
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Objective (a) – To provide for taller buildings in the City centre and to enable a 
transition in building height in response to varying urban character and function. 
 
The building as proposed would achieve reasonable integration in terms of 
building height because it is adjacent to an existing tall element that is already  
above the maximum height control. 
 
The building as proposed sits reasonably well in relation to the streetscape as it is 
sufficiently recessed towards the rear so as to not appear prominent or 
uncharacteristic in the Lords Place view corridor. 
 
The proposed taller building facilitates a better design outcome because it allows 
a roof form that is sympathetic to and consistent with the existing tall element at 
the rear of the site. 
 
Objective (b) – To protect the amenity of neighbouring properties and public 
places, with particular regard to visual bulk, scale, overshadowing, privacy and 
views. 
 
Despite being taller, the building as proposed does not unreasonably affect the 
amenity of neighbouring properties and public places.  
 
Objectives of the Zone 
 
The proposal remains consistent with the objectives of the B3 Commercial Core 
zone as explained below. 
 
Objective – To provide a wide range of retail, business, office, entertainment, 
community and other suitable land uses that serve the needs of the local and wider 
community. 
 
The proposal is entirely consistent with this objective because the proposed motel 
and its support facilities would contribute to the range of suitable uses that serve 
the needs of the local and wider community. 
 
Objective – To encourage appropriate employment opportunities in accessible 
locations. 

 
Consistent with this objective, the proposed development is likely to encourage 
and increase employment opportunities within the CBD. 
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Objective – To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and 
cycling. 

 
Consistent with this objective, the subject land is within the CBD and is thus 
considered to be accessible via public transport; cycling and walking. 
 
Objective – To promote development that contributes to the role of the Orange 
CBD as the primary retail and business centre in the City and region. 
 
In consideration of this objective, the proposal involves the rejuvenation of 
commercial premises in the CBD for uses that would contribute to the role of 
Orange as a primary business centre for the region. 
 
3.6 Whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter 

of significance for State or regional environmental planning? 
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise an issue of State 
or regional planning significance as it relates to local and contextual conditions.  
 
The variation sought is responding to a broad control applied across the Orange 
CBD which supports and reflects a variety of built forms and functions. The 
development standard is not fully responsive to the particular circumstances of 
this site, noting that there is an existing building element within the site that 
already exceeds the maximum height limit. 
 
3.7 Is there public benefit in maintaining the development standard? 
 
There is public benefit in maintaining development standards. However, 
consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.6(1), there is also public benefit in 
maintaining flexibility in specific circumstances. 
 
Public benefit would not suffer as a result of the variation to the maximum 
building height. Despite the increase in height, there would be no discernible 
difference to the public use or appreciation of the site. 
 
3.8 How would strict compliance hinder the attainment of the objects 

specified in Section 1.3 of the Act? 
 
The objects of Section 1.3 of the Act, are as follows: 
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a) to promote the social and economic welfare of the community and a better 

environment by the proper management, development and conservation of the 
State’s natural and other resources, 
 

b) to facilitate ecologically sustainable development by integrating relevant 
economic, environmental and social considerations in decision-making about 
environmental planning and assessment, 

 
c) to promote the orderly and economic use and development of land, 
 
d) to promote the delivery and maintenance of affordable housing, 
 
e) to protect the environment, including the conservation of threatened and other 

species of native animals and plants, ecological communities and their habitats, 
 
f) to promote the sustainable management of built and cultural heritage (including 

Aboriginal cultural heritage), 
 
g) to promote good design and amenity of the built environment, 
 
h) to promote the proper construction and maintenance of buildings, including the 

protection of the health and safety of their occupants, 
 
i) to promote the sharing of the responsibility for environmental planning and 

assessment between the different levels of government in the State, 
 
j) to provide increased opportunity for community participation in environmental 

planning and assessment. 
 

 
It may be argued that strict compliance with the development standard would 
hinder the attainment of objective (g) which is: to promote good design and 
amenity of the built environment. As mentioned earlier, the increase in height is 
largely attributed to a design aim to maintain a consistent and sympathetic roof 
form. Compliance with the height control could be achieved by adopting a lower 
pitched or flat roof form but this would be at the expense of a better design 
outcome. 
 
The development as proposed would not hinder attainment of any other objects 
in Section 1.3 of the Act. 
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3.9 Is the objection well founded? 
 
Based on the information outlined in previous sections, it is considered that the 
objection is well founded and that granting an exception to the development 
standard can be supported in the circumstances of the case. 
 
 

4. CONCLUSION  
 
The proposed variation is based on the reasons within this formal request to vary 
the building height control that applies to the subject land. 
 
The proposal provides a section of building height that exceeds the 16 metre 
standard but at the same time remains reasonably commensurate with the height 
of existing buildings within and adjacent to the site.  
 
The proposed building height is considered appropriate in the context of 
surrounding development; the circumstances of the site; and the needs of the 
development. 
 
The taller building height will not result in unacceptable impacts with regard to 
the amenity of adjoining properties. 
 
A development that strictly complies with the development standard would not 
necessarily improve the amenity of surrounding land uses and may not necessarily 
result in an appropriate or better response to the site and its characteristics. 
 
The proposed departure from the development standard is not likely to result in 
an unacceptable precedent for future development within the CBD given the 
particular site circumstances and surrounding development pattern. 
 
It is concluded that the variation to the height of development standard is well 
founded and that compliance with the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable 
in the circumstances of the case. 


